

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LONG X. DO
KYLE R. BRIERLY
ATHENE LAW LLP
5432 Geary Boulevard, #200
San Francisco, CA 94121
(415) 680-7419
long@athenelaw.com

STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
BRONWEN B. O'HERIN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altber.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Well Settled Precedents Spanning Half a Century Have Made Rights Established in Spending Clause Legislation Enforceable Through Section 1983..... 3

 II. The Medicaid Act Is Spending Clause Legislation of Monumental Importance to Millions of Americans..... 7

 III. Private Enforcement Through Section 1983 Is Vital to Realizing Medicaid’s Benefits 11

 A. Section 1983 Actions Are a Necessary Component of Medicaid’s Enforcement Scheme 12

 B. The Circuits Are Well Experienced and Adept at Identifying Whether a Provision of Medicaid Secures an Enforceable Right..... 15

 C. Private Enforcement of Medicaid Provisions by physicians and Their Medical Associations Through Section 1983 Is Vitally Important 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs.</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	3, 4
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	22

<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbs ex rel. Hobbs v. Zenderman</i> , 579 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	22
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	3, 4
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	21
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Long Term Care Pharm. Alliance v.</i> <i>Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	4
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	17

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8
<i>N.Y. Ass'n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging, Inc. v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	17, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Romano v. Greenstein</i> , 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	4
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	21

<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	20
<i>Sobky v. Smoley</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	14
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 23
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	4, 12, 22
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	4
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 301	3

42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(t).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. part 430, subpart D	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.18	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.60(a).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.74.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.76(b).....	13

42 C.F.R. § 430.360(a).....	13
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

2014 WL 7366055, Brief of Former HHS Officials as Amici Curiae, <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-15 (filed Dec. 23, 2014)	12, 13
Amer. Med. Ass'n Code of Medical Ethics, Op. 1.1.1	18, 19
Amer. Med. Ass'n Code of Medical Ethics, Op. 1.2.10	19
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>May 2022 Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment Trends Snapshot (2022)</i>	7
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicaid and CHIP Beneficiary Profile: Maternal and Infant Health</i> (Dec. 2020).....	7
Chad Cotti et al., <i>Impacts of the ACA Medicaid expansion on health behaviors: Evidence from household panel data</i> , 28 HEALTH ECON. 219 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	10
Ausmita Ghosh et al., <i>The Effect of Health Insurance on Prescription Drug Use Among Low-Income Adults: Evidence from Recent Medi- caid Expansions</i> , 63 J. HEALTH ECON. 63 (Jan. 2019)	9

J. Graves et al., <i>Medicaid Expansion Slowed Rates of Health Decline for Low-Income Adults in Southern States</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, 39, no. 1:67 (Jan. 2020)	10
Xi He et al., <i>Medicaid Expansion and Non-alcoholic Beverage Choices by Low-income Households</i> , 29 HEALTH ECON. 1327 (Aug. 3, 2020).....	10
E. Hing et al., <i>Acceptance of New Patients with Public and Private Insurance by Office-based Physicians: United States, 2013</i> , National Center for Health Statistics (March 2015),.....	8
Gracie Himmelstein, <i>Effect of the Affordable Care Act's Medicaid Expansions on Food Security, 2010–2016</i> , 109 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1243 (Aug. 7, 2019).....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 926 (1994)	6
Nicole Huberfeld, <i>Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 413 (2008)	12

Institute of Medicine (US) Committee on the Consequences of Uninsur- ance, <i>CARE WITHOUT COVERAGE: TOO LITTLE, TOO LATE</i> , National Academies Press (2002).....	11
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Total Monthly Medicaid/CHIP Enrollment and Pre-ACA Enrollment</i> (May 2022).....	8
Johanna Catherine Maclean and Brendan Saloner, <i>The Effect of Public Insurance Expansions on Substance Use Disorder Treatment: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act</i> , 38 J. POL'Y ANAL. & MGMT. 366 (Spring 2019)	9
S. Miller et al., <i>Medicaid and Mortality: New Evidence from Linked Survey and Administrative Data</i> , NAT'L BUREAU ECON. RES. (Jan. 2021).....	10
J. Paradise, <i>Data Note: A Large Major- ity of Physicians Participate in Medicaid</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 10, 2017).....	9
J. Paradise, <i>Three Findings About Ac- cess to Care and Health Outcomes in Medicaid</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Mar. 23, 2017).....	8, 9

- Sara Rosenbaum, *Medicaid at Forty: Revisiting Structure and Meaning in A Post-Deficit Reduction Act Era*, 9 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL'Y (2006) 8
- Sommers et al., *Three-Year Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: Improved Medical Care and Health Among Low-Income Adults*, HEALTH AFFAIRS, 36, no. 6: 1119 (June 2017) 9
- T. Winkleman & V. Chang, *Medicaid Expansion, Mental Health, and Access to Care Among Childless Adults with and without Chronic Conditions*. J. GEN. INTERN. MED. 33, no. 3: 376 (Mar. 2018)..... 10
- Donald H. Zeigler, *Rights, Rights of Action, and Remedies: An Integrated Approach*, 76 WASH. L. REV. 67, (2001) 6
